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The October 3, 2012 meeting of the Heidelberg Township Board of
Supervisors was held at the municipal building and called to order at 7:30 PM by
chairman Tim Hansen.
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Tim Hansen, Larry Sterner, Matt Bollinger, Steve McKonly, John Leen, Jay
Little and Norma Markle were present.

Others present were Sgt. Jack Greene, Robert Sharrah and Scott
Rabenstine. »

Minutes of the September meeting were approved as distributed.
Sgt. Greene reviewed the August Police Report. The Department responded

to 77 calls within the Township. Sgt. Greene and the Board discussed the
potential problems with the detour route during the winter months.
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Norma Markle read the Planning Commission report.

Robert Sharrah presented the Tom Fort and Michelle Kline 2 lot
subdivision plan and an add on lot, along Glatco Lodge Road. Larry Sterner
made a motion to waiver Section 518 ~A regarding the marker size, Matt
Bollinger seconded and Tim Hansen concurted. Larry Sterner made a motion to
conditionally approve this plan pending obtaining approval of the module from
DEP, Matt Bollinger seconded and Tim Hansen concurred. '

Tim Hansen made a motion to adopt RESOLUTION 12-4 for the
Fort/Kline subdivision planning module, Larry Sterner seconded and Matt Bollinger
concurred.

Scott Rabenstine read the Fire Report. The Department responded to 23
calls in September.

Jay Little reviewed the Zoning Officers report. There was $ 625.00 revenue
for the month. A Zoning Hearing will be held October 24, 2012 for a Variance
request for a road side stand in a Residential District, on Route 116 near the old
Heidelberg Elementary School.

John Leen reviewed the Engineers Report.

Steve McKonly stated the Hearing for the closure of Trolley Road will be
held on November 7, 2012 at 7:00 PM.

The Opening and Cutting of Streets Ordinance was discussed, a fee
schedule was attached to the road permit and would require bonding. After a
discussion of this proposed Ordinance the Board deferred to review more closely
and make a decision at a later time.




209

Matt Bollinger suggested that next year a Worksession be held at least
every other month. : ‘ :

Trick —Or-Treat will be kheld Wednesday October 31, 2012 from 6 -8 PM.

: A Budget Workshop will be held Wednesday October 17, 2012 at 7:00
PM. :

A quote from KBS was received with road salt prices for the 2012-2013
winter season. The Board accepted this quote.

Norma Markle read -the Treasures Report.
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TOTAL  $83,255.18

GENERAL FUND - Beginning Balance 407,230.94
Revenue 83,255.10
Expenditures 70,461.30
Ending Balance 420,024.74
STATE FUND - Savings 180,849.06
 RECRBATION FUND. . 3.13856 -
OCTOBER 3, 2012 - REVENUE - GENERAL FUND
Clerk of Courts Crimnal Fine 9.72
Gordon L. Brown & Asso. Septic Permits 605
Tom Reilly Vehicle Fines 497.78
Tom Reilly Crimnal Fines 18.96
Recorder of Deeds Transfer Tax 989.79
York Adams Tax Bureau Earned Income Tax 41,590.26
Tax Claim Burau Deliquent Taxes 953.52
Cash Tag $ 180
Zoning Officer 2 - Permits 100
Zoning Officer Sale of Ord. Book 25
Zoning Officer Zoning Hearing Fee 500
Comm of PA Public Utility R/E Tax 1,096.57
Comm of PA Pension - State Aid 14,391.86
Comm of PA Fire Relief - State Aid 22,230.97
Sherry Thompson Real Estate Tax ("12) 4375
Sherry Thompson Per Capita Tax ('12) 22.00
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OCTOBER 3, 2012 - EXPENDITURES - GENERAL FUND

Tim Hansen

IRS - US Treasury
Capital Blue Cross
Norma Markle

Jay Little

Post Master

Verizon

at&t

Met-Ed

Met-Ed

Adams Elec. Coop., Inc.
Crystal Springs

Penn Waste inc.
MediaOne PA

Asso. Prod. Service

Y/C Solid Waste Auth.
Aero Energy

Brett Bishard Gen. Exc.
Yohe Paving, Inc.

Vulcan Materials Co.
York Bldg. Prod. Co.
Southwestern Reg. Police
Porters Comm. Fire Co.
Kocman Insurance Group
Gordon L. Brown & Asso.
C. S. Davidson, inc.

G. Steven McKonly, PC
Paul Hilbert

Norma Markle
Jay Little

Sherry Thompson
Phyllis Hilbert
Paul Hilbert

T. Samuel Myers
Larry Sterner

Void ck # 2256
Tax Deposit
Insurance
Wages
Wages
Stamps
Phone

Cell Phones
Elec - Bldg
Street Lights
Street Lights
Water
Garbage Service
Legal Ad
Port-O-Lets
Recycling Bins
Fuel - Fire Co.
Orefield Road
Orefield Road
Orefield Road
Orefield Road
Pension - State Aid

Fire Relief - State Ai_d

Insurance

Septic Permits
Engineering'Services
Legal Fee - Sept.
Mowing Cemetery

Wages

Wages

Tax Reimb - Supplles
Wages

Wages

Wages

Wages & Supervisors Pay

TOTAL

OCTOBER 3, 2012 - EXPENDITURES - STATE FUND

Russel Standard Corp.

Qil for Tar/Chipping

0

1,551
4,877.72
694.83
1,410.52
45

45.79
144.4
121.26
545.64
130

57.21
59.15
66.5
254.65
412.5
506.43
250

150
590.47
70.55
14,391.86
22,230.97
13,506.00
605.00
291.563
3,578.00
34.00

701.46
1,416.44
50.756
774.58
258.18
153.43
485.62

$70,461.30

26,915.82

22616
Ach Debit
22617
22618
22619
22620
22621
22622
22623
22624
22625
22626
22627
22628
22629
22630
22631
22632
22633
22634
22635

22636

22637
22638
22639
22640
22641
22642

22643
22644
22645
22646
22647
22648
22649
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Tim Hansen made a motion to pay the bills, Larry Sterner seconded and Matt

Bollinger concurred.

Meeting adjourned at 8:32 PM.
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