The October 3, 2012 meeting of the Heidelberg Township Board of Supervisors was held at the municipal building and called to order at 7:30 PM by chairman Tim Hansen.

Tim Hansen, Larry Sterner, Matt Bollinger, Steve McKonly, John Leen, Jay Little and Norma Markle were present.

Others present were Sgt. Jack Greene, Robert Sharrah and Scott Rabenstine.

Minutes of the September meeting were approved as distributed.

Sgt. Greene reviewed the August Police Report. The Department responded to 77 calls within the Township. Sgt. Greene and the Board discussed the potential problems with the detour route during the winter months.

Norma Markle read the Planning Commission report.

Robert Sharrah presented the Tom Fort and Michelle Kline 2 lot subdivision plan and an add on lot, along Glatco Lodge Road. Larry Sterner made a motion to waiver Section 518—A regarding the marker size, Matt Bollinger seconded and Tim Hansen concurred. Larry Sterner made a motion to conditionally approve this plan pending obtaining approval of the module from DEP, Matt Bollinger seconded and Tim Hansen concurred.

Tim Hansen made a motion to adopt **RESOLUTION 12-4** for the Fort/Kline subdivision planning module, Larry Sterner seconded and Matt Bollinger concurred.

Scott Rabenstine read the Fire Report. The Department responded to 23 calls in September.

Jay Little reviewed the Zoning Officers report. There was \$625.00 revenue for the month. A Zoning Hearing will be held October 24, 2012 for a Variance request for a road side stand in a Residential District, on Route 116 near the old Heidelberg Elementary School.

John Leen reviewed the Engineers Report.

Steve McKonly stated the Hearing for the closure of Trolley Road will be held on November 7, 2012 at 7:00 PM.

The Opening and Cutting of Streets Ordinance was discussed, a fee schedule was attached to the road permit and would require bonding. After a discussion of this proposed Ordinance the Board deferred to review more closely and make a decision at a later time. Matt Bollinger suggested that next year a Worksession be held at least every other month.

Trick-Or-Treat will be held Wednesday October 31, 2012 from 6-8 PM.

A Budget Workshop will be held Wednesday October 17, 2012 at 7:00 PM.

A quote from KBS was received with road salt prices for the 2012-2013 winter season. The Board accepted this quote.

Norma Markle read the Treasures Report.

GENERAL FUND	- Beginning Balance	407,230.94
	Revenue	83,255.10
	Expenditures	70,461.30
	Ending Balance	420,024.74
STATE FUND -	Savings	180,849.06
RECREATION FUND		3,138.56

## OCTOBER 3, 2012 - REVENUE - GENERAL FUND

Clerk of Courts	Crimnal Fine	9.72
Gordon L. Brown & Asso.	Septic Permits	605
Tom Reilly	Vehicle Fines	497.78
Tom Reilly	Crimnal Fines	18.96
Recorder of Deeds	Transfer Tax	989.79
York Adams Tax Bureau	Earned Income Tax	41,590.26
Tax Claim Burau	Deliquent Taxes	953.52
Cash	Tag \$	180
Zoning Officer	2 - Permits	100
Zoning Officer	Sale of Ord. Book	25
Zoning Officer	Zoning Hearing Fee	500
Comm of PA	Public Utility R/E Tax	1,096.57
Comm of PA	Pension - State Aid	14,391.86
Comm of PA	Fire Relief - State Aid	22,230.97
Sherry Thompson	Real Estate Tax ('12)	43.75
Sherry Thompson	Per Capita Tax ('12)	22.00

TOTAL \$83,255.18

		•	22616
Tim Hansen	Void ck # 2256	0	Ach Debit
IRS - US Treasury	Tax Deposit	1,551	22617
Capital Blue Cross	Insurance	4,877.72	22618
Norma Markle	Wages	694.83	
Jay Little	Wages	1,410.52	22619
Post Master	Stamps	45	22620
Verizon	Phone	45.79	22621
at&t	Cell Phones	144.4	22622
Met-Ed	Elec - Bldg	121.26	22623
Met-Ed	Street Lights	545.64	22624
Adams Elec. Coop., Inc.	Street Lights	130	22625
Crystal Springs	Water	57.21	22626
Penn Waste Inc.	Garbage Service	59.15	22627
MediaOne PA	Legal Ad	66.5	22628
Asso. Prod. Service	Port-O-Lets	254.65	22629
Y/C Solid Waste Auth.	Recycling Bins	412.5	22630
Aero Energy	Fuel - Fire Co.	506.43	22631
Brett Bishard Gen. Exc.	Orefield Road	250	22632
Yohe Paving, Inc.	Orefield Road	150	22633
Vulcan Materials Co.	Orefield Road	590.47	22634
York Bldg. Prod. Co.	Orefield Road	70.55	22635
Southwestern Reg. Police	Pension - State Aid	14,391.86	22636
Porters Comm. Fire Co.	Fire Relief - State Aid	22,230.97	22637
Kocman Insurance Group	Insurance	13,506.00	22638
	Septic Permits	605.00	22639
Gordon L. Brown & Asso.	Engineering Services	291.53	22640
C. S. Davidson, Inc.		3,578.00	22641
G. Steven McKonly, PC	Legal Fee - Sept.	34.00	22642
Paul Hilbert	Mowing Cemetery	34.00	
Norma Markle	Wages	701.46	22643
Jay Little	Wages ,	1,416.44	22644
Sherry Thompson	Tax Reimb - Supplies	50.75	22645
Phyllis Hilbert	Wages	774.58	22646
Paul Hilbert	Wages	258.18	22647
T. Samuel Myers	Wages	153.43	22648
Larry Sterner	Wages & Supervisors Pay	485.62	22649
Edity Storilor			

**TOTAL** \$70,461.30

## OCTOBER 3, 2012 - EXPENDITURES - STATE FUND

Russel Standard Corp. Oil for Tar/Chipping 26,915.82 2057

Tim Hansen made a motion to pay the bills, Larry Sterner seconded and Matt Bollinger concurred.

Meeting adjourned at 8:32 PM.

norma markle, Sec.